Net income 1.2  —  142.7  142.7  —
Other comprehensive loss —  —  —  (4.7) —
Stock-based payments:

Amortization —  33.8  —  33.8  —
Shares paid for tax withholding for stock-based payments —  (11.8) —  (11.8) —
Class A equity interest redemptions —  8.6  —  8.6  (8.6)
Series A Preferred Stock Conversions —  266.7  —  266.8  —
Series A Preferred Stock dividends (7%) —  —  (12.0) (12.0) —
Dividends ($1.20 per share) —  —  (197.3) (197.3) —
Adjustment to redeemable value of noncontrolling interests 3.2  (3.2) —  (3.2) —
Other (1.5) —  —  —  (0.1)

Balance as of December 31, 2022 $ 27.2  $ 2,391.3  $ (1,188.6) $ 1,195.2  $ 1.8

104

OUTFRONT Media Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

The following tables present the impact of correcting the error related to variable lease costs on the affected line items of our Consolidated Statements of
Operations and Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss) for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022, which are being revised on a
voluntary basis to reflect the previously disclosed out-of-period adjustment.

Year Ended December 31, 2023
(in millions, except per share amounts) As Reported Adjustments As Revised

Expenses:
Operating $ 968.3  $ (5.2) $ 963.1

Total expenses 2,079.0  (5.2) 2,073.8
Operating loss (258.4) 5.2  (253.2)
Loss before provision for income taxes and equity in earnings of investee companies (424.6) 5.2  (419.4)
Net loss before allocation to redeemable and non-redeemable noncontrolling interests (429.7) 5.2  (424.5)
Net loss attributable to OUTFRONT Media Inc. (430.4) $ 5.2  (425.2)
Net loss per common share:
Basic $ (2.66) $ (0.04) $ (2.70)
Diluted $ (2.66) $ (0.04) $ (2.70)

Total comprehensive loss $ (427.1) $ 5.2  (421.9)

Year Ended December 31, 2022
(in millions, except per share amounts) As Reported Adjustments As Revised

Expenses:
Operating $ 911.4  $ 5.2  $ 916.6

Total expenses 1,484.4  5.2  1,489.6
Operating income 287.7  (5.2) 282.5
Income before provision for income taxes and equity in earnings of investee companies 155.7  (5.2) 150.5
Net income before allocation to redeemable and non-redeemable noncontrolling interests 149.1  (5.2) 143.9
Net income attributable to OUTFRONT Media Inc. 147.9  (5.2) 142.7
Net income per common share:
Basic $ 0.84  $ (0.01) $ 0.83
Diluted $ 0.84  $ (0.01) $ 0.83

Total comprehensive income $ 143.2  $ (5.2) 138.0

105

OUTFRONT Media Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

Note 21. Quarterly Financial Data (Unaudited)

On January 17, 2025, the Company effected a Reverse Stock Split of the Company’s common stock (see Note 11. Equity). All shares of the Company’s
common stock and per-share data included in these Consolidated Financial Statements have been retroactively adjusted as though the Reverse Stock Split has
been effected prior to all periods presented.

2024

(in millions, except per share amounts)
First

Quarter
Second
Quarter

Third
Quarter

Fourth
Quarter

Total
Year

Net income (loss) attributable to OUTFRONT Media
Inc. $ (27.2) $ 176.8  $ 34.6  $ 74.0  $ 258.2

Net income (loss) attributable to OUTFRONT Media
Inc. per common share:

Basic $ (0.18) $ 1.08  $ 0.20  $ 0.44  $ 1.54
Diluted $ (0.18) $ 1.04  $ 0.20  $ 0.43  $ 1.51
Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 161.4 161.9 162.0 162.1 161.9
Diluted 161.4 170.5 163.2 171.8 170.8

2023

(in millions, except per share amounts)
First

Quarter
Second
Quarter

Third
Quarter

Fourth
Quarter

Total
Year

Net income (loss) attributable to OUTFRONT Media
Inc. $ (23.7) $ (478.9) $ 17.0  $ 60.4  $ (425.2)

Net income (loss) attributable to OUTFRONT Media
Inc. per common share:

Basic $ (0.16) $ (2.99) $ 0.09  $ 0.36  $ (2.70)
Diluted $ (0.16) $ (2.99) $ 0.09  $ 0.36  $ (2.70)
Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 160.6  161.0  161.0  161.1  161.0
Diluted 160.6 161.0 161.0 169.3 161.0

(a) Includes the correction of an error related to variable lease costs (see below).

(a) (a)

106

OUTFRONT Media Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

Revised Quarterly Consolidated Financial Information

As discussed in Note 20. Revised Consolidated Financial Information, the following tables present the impact of correcting the errors related to the

[…]

Shares paid for tax withholding for stock-based payments —  (12.3) —  (12.3) —
Series A Preferred Stock dividends (7%) —  —  (2.2) (2.2) —
Dividends ($0.30 per share) —  —  (49.7) (49.7) —
Adjustment to redeemable value of noncontrolling interests (2.1) 2.1  —  2.1  —
Other —  —  —  —  (0.1)

Balance as of March 31, 2023 $ 25.3  $ 2,388.9  $ (1,264.2) $ 1,117.5  $ 1.7

114

OUTFRONT Media Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

The following tables present the impact of correcting the error related to variable lease costs on the affected line items of our Consolidated Statements of
Operations and Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss) for the nine months ended September 30, 2023, six months ended June 30, 2023,
and three months ended March 31, 2023, which is being revised on a voluntary basis to reflect the previously disclosed out-of-period adjustment. Net income
(loss) per common share has also been retroactively adjusted as though the Reverse Stock Split has been effected prior to all periods presented (see Note 1.
Description of Business and Basis of Presentation).

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023
(in millions) As Reported Adjustments As Revised

Expenses:
Operating $ 721.2  $ (5.2) $ 716.0

Total expenses 1,688.8  (5.2) 1,683.6
Operating loss (369.4) 5.2  (364.2)
Loss before provision for income taxes and equity in earnings of investee companies (486.9) 5.2  (481.7)
Net loss before allocation to redeemable and non-redeemable noncontrolling interests (490.4) 5.2  (485.2)
Net loss attributable to OUTFRONT Media Inc. (490.8) 5.2  (485.6)
Net loss per common share:
Basic $ (3.02) $ (0.04) $ (3.06)
Diluted $ (3.02) $ (0.04) $ (3.06)

Total comprehensive loss $ (490.2) $ 5.2  $ (485.0)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2023
(in millions) As Reported Adjustments As Revised

Expenses:
Operating $ 481.4  $ (5.2) $ 476.2

Total expenses 1,292.6  (5.2) 1,287.4
Operating loss (428.0) 5.2  (422.8)
Loss before provision for income taxes and equity in earnings of investee companies (505.2) 5.2  (500.0)
Net loss before allocation to redeemable and non-redeemable noncontrolling interests (507.1) 5.2  (501.9)
Net loss attributable to OUTFRONT Media Inc. (507.8) 5.2  (502.6)
Net loss per common share:
Basic $ (3.11) $ (0.04) $ (3.15)
Diluted $ (3.11) $ (0.04) $ (3.15)

Total comprehensive loss $ (505.0) $ 5.2  $ (499.8)

115

OUTFRONT Media Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2023
(in millions) As Reported Adjustments As Revised

Expenses:
Operating $ 235.5  $ (5.2) $ 230.3

Total expenses 385.6  (5.2) 380.4
Operating income 10.2  5.2  15.4
Loss before provision for income taxes and equity in earnings of investee companies (27.5) 5.2  (22.3)
Net loss before allocation to redeemable and non-redeemable noncontrolling interests (28.7) 5.2  (23.5)
Net loss attributable to OUTFRONT Media Inc. (28.9) 5.2  (23.7)
Net loss per common share:
Basic $ (0.19) $ 0.03  $ (0.16)
Diluted $ (0.19) $ 0.03  $ (0.16)

Total comprehensive loss $ (28.6) 5.2  $ (23.4)

116

Table of Contents

Item 9. Changes in and Disagreements With Accountants on Accounting and Financial Disclosure.

None.

Item 9A. Controls and Procedures.

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

As required by Rule 13a-15(b) of the Exchange Act, our management has carried out an evaluation, under the supervision of and with the participation of our
Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, of the effectiveness of the design and operation of our disclosure controls and procedures, as defined in
Rule 13a-15(e) of the Exchange Act, as of the end of the period covered by this report. Based on the foregoing, our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial